

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re:

Shell Offshore Inc.

Permit No. R10OCS030000

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**PETITION FOR REVIEW  
SUBMITTED BY RESISTING ENVIRONMENTAL DESTRUCTION  
OF INDIGENOUS LANDS, ALASKA WILDERNESS LEAGUE, CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
NORTHERN ALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER, OCEANA, PACIFIC  
ENVIRONMENT, SIERRA CLUB, and THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PERMIT’S LIMITS ON SHELL’S EMISSIONS OF NO <sub>x</sub> AND CO ARE UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT PRACTICABLY ENFORCEABLE; ACCORDINGLY, THE <i>KULLUK</i> SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO “MAJOR” SOURCE REQUIREMENTS.....	9
II. THE REGION CLEARLY ERRED IN ITS DECISION TO EXCLUDE FROM “AMBIENT AIR” THE AREA WITHIN A 500 METER RADIUS FROM <i>KULLUK</i> .....	15
III. THE PERMIT FAILS TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE INCREMENTS, IN VIOLATION OF CLEAN AIR ACT SECTION 504(E). ....	19
A. Title V permits issued for temporary sources like the <i>Kulluk</i> must assure compliance with any applicable increment.....	20
1. The plain language of section 504(e) requires EPA to assure compliance with increments once they have been triggered for an area.....	21
2. The structure and purpose of Title V’s permit provisions confirm the Region’s obligation to assure compliance with increments in a temporary source permit. ....	22
B. The <i>Kulluk</i> Permit unlawfully fails to assure compliance with applicable increment requirements.....	25
C. The Region’s assertion that it need not undertake an analysis or develop permit conditions to assure compliance with applicable increments is wrong. ....	27

1.	Alaska regulations do not excuse the Region’s failure to assure compliance with applicable increments. ....	27
2.	The Region’s interpretation of Clean Air Act section 504(e) is impermissible and unlawful in light of the plain language of the statute. ....	28
3.	EPA’s regulations establishing Title V requirements are consistent with the plain language requirements of the statute.....	33
4.	The Region’s air quality analysis is insufficient to establish that the <i>Kulluk</i> Permit assures compliance with applicable increments. ....	35
IV.	THE REGION CLEARLY ERRED BY ACCEPTING AIR MODELING THAT ARBITRARILY AND UNLAWFULLY UNDERSTATES THE <i>KULLUK’S</i> MAXIMUM 1-HOUR NO <sub>2</sub> IMPACTS.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	42
	TABLE OF EXHIBITS .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. DOT*,  
119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....12

*Ala. Power Co. v. Costle*,  
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....30, 32, 35

*Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....19

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8, 25

*Connecticut v. EPA*,  
696 F.2d 147 (2nd Cir. 1982).....23

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....40, 41

*Great Basin Mine Watch v. EPA*,  
401 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) .....26, 32, 35

*Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly*,  
938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....34

*Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Locke*,  
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....41

*In re Bil-Dry Corp.*,  
9 E.A.D. 575 (EAB 2001).....8, 34

*In re Hadson Power 14—Buena Vista*,  
4 E.A.D. 258 (EAB 1992).....8

*In re Kawaihae Cogeneration Project*,  
7 E.A.D. 127 (EAB 1997).....6

*In re Lazarus, Inc.*,  
7 E.A.D. 318 (EAB 1997).....7

*In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc.*,  
7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998).....8, 25

*In re Peabody W. Coal Company*,  
12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....7, 10, 11, 12, 13

<i>In re Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2001).....	9
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	7
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Trounday</i> , 598 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 17, 18, 40
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 638 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. La.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987).....	11

<i>United States v. Migi</i> , 329 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Weiler v. Chatham Forest Prods.</i> , 392 F.3d 532 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Wilder v. Thomas</i> , 854 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(J) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7473.....	21, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....	10, 30
42 U.S.C. §§ 7475(d)(2) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7479(4) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7491(a) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f .....	5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7661c.....	5, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 31, 32, 37, 40
43 U.S.C. § 1333(d) .....	17, 18

**REGULATIONS**

18 A.A.C. 50.225(b)(5).....	14
33 C.F.R. § 147.1 .....	18
33 C.F.R. § 147.5 .....	17
40 C.F.R. pt. 55.....	5
40 C.F.R. pt. 71.40.....	5, 6, 20, 33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 71.2 .....	34

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(e).....	16, 18
40 C.F.R § 50.11 .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b) .....	9, 10, 21
40 C.F.R. § 55.3 .....	20, 28
40 C.F.R. § 55.13.....	28
40 C.F.R. § 55.6(a)(3).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 70.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 71 .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 71.2 .....	28, 33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 71.6.....	20, 33
40 C.F.R. § 71.7(e)(i)(A) .....	34
40 C.F.R. § 71.11(l) .....	1, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1, 6

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992).....	24
72 Fed. Reg. 31,372 (June 6, 2007) .....	35, 36, 37
75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010) .....	38
75 Fed. Reg. 18,404 (Apr. 12, 2010) .....	17
75 Fed. Reg. 64,864 (Oct. 20, 2010).....	26, 35
76 Fed. Reg. 46,084 (Aug. 1, 2011).....	4
